

No. 06-1706

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRANDI STANDRIDGE, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nebraska

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*
OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL AND THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

Robin S. Conrad
Shane Brennan
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Ann Elizabeth Reesman
Laura Anne Giantris
McGUINNESS NORRIS &
WILLIAMS, LLP
1015 Fifteenth Street, NW Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 789-8600

May 15, 2006

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE EMPLOYER’S PRESCRIPTION PLAN VIOLATED TITLE VII, AS AMENDED BY THE PREGNANCY DISCRIMINATION ACT, BY DENYING COVERAGE FOR CONTRACEPTIVES	8
A. The Prevention of Pregnancy Is Not Protected by the PDA Because It Is Not “Pregnancy, Childbirth, or [a] Related Medical Condition[.]”	8
B. The PDA Requires Only That “Pregnancy, Childbirth, or Related Medical Conditions” Be Treated in a Neutral Way	14
II. THE ISSUE OF WHETHER EMPLOYER-SPONSORED PLANS SHOULD COVER CONTRACEPTIVES IS NOT A LEGAL ISSUE FOR THE COURTS TO DECIDE BUT A PUBLIC POLICY ISSUE TO BE DETERMINED BY THE PRIVATE MARKET FORCES OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, BY LEGISLATION.....	17
A. Any Increase in the Cost of Health Insurance Coverage Resulting from Either Judicial or Legislative Mandates Jeopardizes the Availability and Affordability of Plans to Employers and Their Employees	18
B. In Considering the Issue Before It, This Court Should Also Consider the Broader Impact of Any Decision That Requires Insurance Plans Provide Coverage of Any Prescription,	

Treatment, or Medical Condition That Is Only Available to or Somehow Unique to One Sex	22
C. Because the PDA Does Not Mandate That an Employer’s Prescription Plan Cover Contraceptives, if Coverage Is To Be Required, It Is for Congress To Decide	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	9
<i>Erickson v. Bartell Drug Co.</i> , 141 F. Supp.2d 1266 (W.D. Wash. 2001).....	18
<i>International Union, UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	15
<i>Krauel v. Iowa Methodist Medical Center</i> , 95 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 1996).....	5, 13
<i>The Lottawanna</i> , 88 U.S. 558 (1875)	7
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	16
<i>Norfolk & Western Railway v. American Train Dispatchers' Association</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991).....	5, 9
<i>Piantanida v. Wyman Center, Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 340 (8th Cir. 1997)	5, 11

FEDERAL STATUTES

Pregnancy Discrimination Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k)	<i>passim</i>
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	8

PENDING FEDERAL LEGISLATION

Equity in Prescription Insurance and Contraceptive Coverage Act of 2005, S. 1214, 109th Cong. (2005); H.R. 4651, 109th Cong. (2005)	24
--	----

STATE STATUTES

Md. Code Ann., Ins. § 15-826	24
------------------------------------	----

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. pt. 1630 app. § 1630.2(h)	13
---	----

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-1786 (Oct. 13, 1978), <i>reprinted in 1978</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 4749	9
--	---

H.R. Rep. No. 95-948 (Mar. 13, 1978).....	9
---	---

Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Resources, 95th Cong., 2d Sess., Legislative History of the Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978 (Comm. Print 1980)	9
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The American Heritage Stedman’s Medical Dictionary (Houghton Mifflin Co. 2002)	6, 13
---	-------

EEOC Compliance Manual § 902.2(c)(2), <i>Definition of the Term Disability</i> (Feb. 1, 2002).....	13
---	----

Employee Benefits Research Institute, EBRI Issue Brief No. 284, <i>Employment-Based Health Benefits: Trends in Access and Coverage</i> (Aug. 2005).....	21
---	----

Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Prescription Drug Trends</i> (Nov. 2005).....	19, 20
--	--------

Kaiser Family Foundation/Health Research and Educational Trust, <i>Employer</i> <i>Health Benefits: 2005 Annual Survey</i> (2005).....	19, 20, 21
---	------------

National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>50 State Summary of Contraceptive</i> <i>Laws</i> (Apr. 2005)	25
--	----

Sarah E. Bycott, Note, Controversy Aroused: North Carolina Mandates Insurance Coverage of Contraceptives in the Wake of Viagra, 79 N.C. L. Rev. 779 (Mar. 2001).....	19
